### AMENDED WORK AUTHORIZATION # CM2786-WA02 NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Consultant:	Florida Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA)	
<b>Contract Number:</b>	CM2786-WA02	
Contact Name:	Steve Spratt	
Contact Number:	407-629-6900	
Email:	sspratt@govmserv.com	

CURRENT WORK AUTHORIZATION Project Short Title: Nassau County American Beach Septic Phase Out				
Date Submitted	4/6/20-10/22/2020	Total of Previous Authorizations	\$7,500,00	
Amount	\$390,00.00	This Work Authorization	\$390,000.00	
Scheduled Completion	<u>12/31/20</u> 05/31/2021	Current Contract Total	\$397,500.00	

This Work Authorization is to the AGREEMENT between Nassau County and the Consultant known as the Interlocal Agreement between Nassau County and Florida Governmental Utility Authority for Water and Wastewater Utility Capital Project and related Grant/Loan Administration and Special Assessment Services, dated December 12, 2019. The services to be provided under this Work Authorization are as follows:

# ARTICLE 1. Services Described as:

The Consultant shall assist the County in carrying out all project management and preconstruction activities as set forth in Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Grant Agreement No. LPA0029 attached and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "1". These services shall include working with FDEP staff in completing and executing the grant agreement necessary to execute the grant work, develop with county staff the grant work plan, schedules and cost estimates, attending community meetings as necessary to meet public engagement requirements, select and engage the appropriately qualified consulting professional engineering firm(s) to complete the planning document and provide a preliminary design of a new potable water and sewer system to facilitate abandonment of wells and septic systems for approximately 323 lots in American Beach. The Consultant shall also assist County staff in estimating special assessment revenue and submitting further applications for State and Federal low-cost loan/grant funds to complete the project including the conduct of a random sample household income survey to determine eligibility for water and sewer construction grants and loans. The Consultant shall further assist County staff with State registration and reporting requirements, offer staff support for the new American Beach Water and Sewer Special District including web site development, draft member appointment and operating procedures for the American Beach Water and Sewer District Advisory Board, provide real property ownership research for purposes of identifying proper owners to participate in special assessment special election and provide related information assistance to the Supervisor of Elections.

### ARTICLE 2. Time Schedule

The Consultant shall begin upon execution of this <u>Amended</u> Work Authorization and shall carry out work during the task start and end dates as provided in the grant agreement  $7/1/19 - \frac{12/31/20}{05/31/21}$ .

#### ARTICLE 3. Budget

The Consultant will perform the scope of services outlined herein on a time as materials basis as set forth in the 12/12/19 Interlocal Agreement for a not-to-exceed amount of \$390,000 as provided in the Grant Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 4. Other Provisions

The Services covered by this <u>Amended</u> Work Authorization will be performed in accordance with the provisions set forth in the AGREEMENT referenced above and any of its attachments or schedules. Additional terms or agreement provisions whether submitted purposely or inadvertently, shall have no force or effect. This <u>Amended</u> Work Authorization will become a part of the referenced AGREEMENT when executed by both parties.

In presenting this Amended Work Authorization, Consultant agrees that:

Unless detailed herein, all drawings, data, electronic files and other information required for this <u>Amended</u> Work Authorization has been accepted by Consultant. Specifically, all electronic files have been reviewed and accepted for the purposes of this Work assignment. Any additional information, including detailed scope of services are attached.

AGREED TO BY:

BY: Print Name F61 Man Date:

# **RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED BY NASSAU COUNTY:**

Date

County Engineer:	<u>N/A</u>
	Department Head or Designee
Procurement:	Brian Simmons
Office of Management & Budget:	the
	Megan Diehl
County Manager:	
	Taco El Pope, AICP
Ex-Officio Clerk:	N/A John Crawford
County Attorney/Contract Management:	//////////
	Anchael S. Mullin

APPROVED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS or their Designee, this of Movember\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

N/A Daniel B. Leeper Chairman

ACCOUNT NO.: 71500536-531000